
 

  
 

Charlie Adan 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

 
 7 December 2015 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Corks 
Lane, Hadleigh on Tuesday, 15 December 2015 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement of the 
Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 

Committee Clerk who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 

 
J:\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\151215 - Council Letter & Agenda.doc 

Public Document Pack





 

 

 

ITEM BUSINESS 

 
PART I 

 

 1  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 
Members of the public are able to ask a question or make a statement during this 
item – please refer to the ‘Guide to the Procedure’ (copy available on request) 
which can also be found in Appendix 2 of Part 7 in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Prior written notice of the intention to speak must be given to the Monitoring 
Officer by no later than 5 p.m. two clear working days before the meeting.   

 
 2  MINUTES  

 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2015 as a 
correct record (copy attached). 
 

 3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
 4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
Paper  
R79 

5 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see Paper R79 
attached, detailing events attended by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  

 
 
 

6 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 14 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive will report the 
receipt of any petitions.  There can be no debate or comment upon these matters 
at the Council meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 
At its meeting on 11 December, the Licensing Act 2003 Committee will 
consider Papers R77 and R78 (attached).  The Committee will be asked to 
recommend Council to adopt the Statements as referred to in (a) and (b) 
below. 
 
The deliberations of the Committee will be reported at the Council meeting 
together with any amendments requested by Members.   
 

 

  
 ITEM 
 

   
  BUSINESS 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/151027-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R79.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R79.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paper 
R77 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paper 
R78 

 
 

 
(a) Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy Statutory Five-Yearly 

Revision (Licensing Act 2003 Committee – 11 December 2015) 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That the draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ referred to in 
paragraph 2.1 of Paper R77 (Appendix A) be adopted for publication 
and to take effect for five years (unless sooner revised) from 7 
January 2016. 
 

(b) Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles Statutory Three-Yearly 
Revision (Licensing Act 2003 Committee – 11 December 2015) 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That the draft ‘Statement of Principles’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of 
Paper R78 (Appendix A) be adopted for publication and to take effect 
for three years (unless sooner revised) from 31 January 2016. 

 

 8 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 15 
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of which 
notice has been given no later than midday two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
 

 9 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 16 
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees 
and Lead Members to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which 
the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District of which due notice 
has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
 

 
 
Paper  
R80 

10 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016/17 
 
Members are asked to approve the draft timetable (Paper R80) attached, 
prepared by the Corporate Manager - Governance. 
 
The timetable has been the subject of consultation with Management Board, 
Heads of Service, Political Group Leaders and the current Chairmen of Council 
and Committees. 
 

 11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 20 January 2016 at 5.30 p.m. 

   
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact 
Linda Sheppard on 01473 826610 or via email at 
committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

    J:\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\151215 - Council Letter & 
Agenda.doc 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R77.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R77.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R78.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R78.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R80.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R80.pdf
mailto:committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


1 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2015 

 
 PRESENT: Nick Ridley – Chairman 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield  
Derek Davis 
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
David Holland 

Bryn Hurren 
Jennie Jenkins 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Harriet Steer 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present: 
  

Siân Dawson, Alan Ferguson, John Hinton, Michael Holt, Richard Kemp, Frank 
Lawrenson, Adrian Osborne, Stephen Plumb and William Shropshire. 

 
49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 

 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 
50 MINUTES 
 
 The reference in Minute No 45 (22 September) to the Suffolk position regarding an 

elected Mayor was queried but Members concluded that no amendment was 
required.  

 
 With regard to Minute No 46, Members agreed that the numerical result of the ballot 

should be recorded.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record, subject to the following wording being added to 
Minute No 46:  

 
 The votes cast were as follows:  
 

Simon Barrett 24 votes 
Tony Bavington  16 votes 
Abstentions  2  
Total 42 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/150922-Minutes.pdf


 Council Meeting  27 October 2015 
 
 

2 

51 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
52 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR LEADER 
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper R56 outlining recent events attended by the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman.   
 
53 PETITIONS 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 14, the Chief Executive reported the 
receipt of a petition as detailed below:-  
 
Offer to home 10 refugee families 
 
Petition signed by approximately 26 residents of Babergh requesting the Council to 
make preparations to make Syrian refugees welcome in Babergh and to make a 
direct offer to central Government to provide accommodation for 10 refugee 
families. 
 
It was confirmed that Suffolk County Council was leading on this matter, through 
the Suffolk Public Sector Leaders Group.  The petition organiser would be advised 
further in relation to this process.  
 

54 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

Mid-Year Report on Treasury Management 2015/16 (Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee – 19 October 2015) 
 
John Ward, Vice-Chairman of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee, introduced 
the Committee’s recommendation to note the Treasury Management activity for the 
first six months of year 2015/16, as set out in Paper JAC62.  
 
John Moyles, Interim Corporate Manager – Financial Services, drew Members’ 
attention to errors on page 2 in Appendix D (table in paragraph 1.4).  Peak 
borrowing figures to 30/09/15 should have had decimal points instead of commas 
and should read £87.797m and £87.183m for BDC and MSDC respectively, and on 
page 2 in Appendix C (table in paragraph 1.5) where the stated figures for the 
budget and outturn should be in pounds and not thousands.  
 
In response to a question, the Interim Corporate Manager informed Members that 
the investment with the CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund had produced a 
good outcome to date.  He also confirmed that details of the investment with 
Funding Circle were being finalised and decisions should be made in early 
November.  Members were aware that such investment did not affect the Council’s 
house building priorities.  

 
  

Page 2

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R56.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC62.pdf


 Council Meeting  27 October 2015 
 
 

3 

RESOLVED 
 

That it be noted that Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 
2015/16 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy and that both Councils have complied with all Prudential Indicators 
for this period. 
 
Note: 
 
It is a requirement of the Code of Practice on Treasury Management that Full 
Council notes the Mid Year position. 
 

55 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

56 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received. 

 
57 CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
 

Jennie Jenkins, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, introduced Paper R57, 
asking Members to approve revised Contract Standing Orders.  Rachel Hodson-
Gibbons, Corporate Manager – Commissioning, drew Members’ attention to the 
consequential amendment to Financial Regulations referred to in paragraph 10.4 of 
the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the revised Contract Standing Orders as detailed in Appendix A to 

Paper R57 be approved.  
 

(2) That the second bullet point in A12 of the Councils’ Financial 
Regulations be amended to read as follows: 

 
“Signing contracts in relation to their specific areas on behalf of the 
authority in accordance with the Procurement Scheme of Delegation”.  

 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 5.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 

 
 
 
Z:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-271015 GB.docx  

Page 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R57.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS - COUNCIL 15 DECMEBER 2015 R79

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN

VICE 

CHAIR

OCTOBER 2015

Colchester Mayor's Oyster Feast Town Hall, Colchester 30-Oct 

NOVEMBER 2015

Babergh Parish Liaison Meetings

Constable Memorial Hall, 

Gandish Road, East Bergholt 03-Nov 

Babergh Parish Liaison Meetings

Village Hall, Lavenham Road, 

Great Waldingfield 03-Nov 

Remembrance Service

Abbey Gardens, Bury St 

Edmunds 07-Nov 

Rembrance Service & Parade

St Andrew's Church, Great 

Cornard 08-Nov

Rembrance Service & Parade St Gregory's Church, Sudbury 08-Nov 

Rembrance Service & Parade St Mary's Church, Hadleigh 08-Nov 

Sudbury Mayor's Charity Curry 

Evening

India Restaurant, 58 North 

Street, Sudbury 09-Nov 

Suffolk Sports Awards 2015 Trinity Park, Ipswich 13-Nov 

DECEMBER 2015

St Edmundsbury Mayor's Carol 

Service

St Edmundsbury Cathedral, 

Bury St Edmunds 02-Dec 

Forest Heath Chairman's Civic 

Service St Peter's Church, Brandon 06-Dec 

Haverhill Mayor's Carol Service St Mary's Church, Haverhill 09-Dec 

Braintree Chairman's Annual Carol 

Service

St Peter's Church, St Peter's 

Road, Braintree 10-Dec 

K:\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\COUNCIL\2015\151215-Chairmans Announcements.xlsPage 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager - Licensing Report Number: R77 

To:  MSDC Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
BDC Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

Date of meeting:  4 December 2015  
 11 December 2015  

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY STATUTORY FIVE-
YEARLY REVISION  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report back to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee the outcome of a full targeted 
and public consultation, which ran between 24 August 2015 and 19 October 2015, 
in respect of the above statutory policy revision relating to Licensing Act 2003 
functions. 

1.2 Since November 2005 local licensing authorities have been responsible for 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003, including issuing of licences and 
authorisations for licensable activities, premises, clubs, events and individuals. 

1.3 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) requires that each Licensing Authority 
shall determine and publish a local ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ relating to the 
discharge of its licensing functions under the Act. In 2015 the Authority has 
reviewed the statement that has been in effect since January 2011. This report 
seeks the approval by the Licensing Act 2003 Committee of the revised policy 
statement, now attached as Appendix A, for recommendation on to full Council so 
that it may be adopted for publication and ready to take effect from 7 January 2016. 

2. Recommendations to Licensing Act 2003 Committee and Council 

2.1 That the post-consultation draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ in respect of 
Licensing Act 2003 functions, as attached at Appendix A, be approved. 

2.2 That the draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of this 
report be adopted, for publication and to take effect for five years (unless sooner 
revised) from 7 January 2016. 

The Committee is able to resolve 2.1 above, and is asked to make a recommendation to 
Council on 2.2 above. 

 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 This is a statutory function. The Licensing Team has to date undertaken the 
necessary preparatory and consultation work within existing resources and by 
working collaboratively, wherever viable.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



2 

3.2 In general
[...]
y for the applicant 

and should be an ‘emergency’ provision only, not normal practice 

 

Corporate Manager – Licensing 

August 2015 

Page 88



1 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager - Licensing Report Number: R78 

To:  MSDC Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
BDC Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

Date of meeting:  4 December 2015  
 11 December 2015  

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES STATUTORY THREE-YEARLY 
REVISION  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report back to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee the outcome of a full targeted 
and public consultation, which ran between 24 August 2015 and 19 October 2015, 
in respect of the above statutory policy revision relating to Gambling Act 2005 
functions. 

1.2 Since January 2007 local licensing authorities have been responsible for functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005, including issuing of licences and permits for 
gambling/gaming premises and associated matters.  

1.3 Section 349 of the 2005 Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish 
a statement of the higher level principles it will apply when dispensing its various 
gambling functions. The ‘Statement of Principles’ must by law be reviewed and re-
published every three years and sooner if so required. In 2015 the Authority 
revisited the statement which has been in effect since January 2013. This report 
seeks the approval by the Licensing Act 2003 Committee of the revised principles 
statement, now attached as Appendix A, for recommendation on to full Council so 
that it may be adopted for publication and ready to take effect from 31 January 
2016. 

2. Recommendations to Licensing Act 2003 Committee and Council 

2.1 That the post-consultation draft ‘Statement of Principles’ in respect of Gambling Act 
2005 functions, as attached at Appendix A, be approved. 

2.2 That the draft ‘Statement of Principles’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of this report be 
adopted, for publication and to take effect for three years (unless sooner revised) 
from 31 January 2016. 

The Committee is able to resolve 2.1 above, and is asked to make a recommendation to 
Council on 2.2 above. 

 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 This is a statutory function. The Licensing Team has to date undertaken the 
necessary preparatory and consultation work within existing resources and by 
working collaboratively, wherever viable.  

  

Page 89



2 

 

3.2 Mid Suffolk and Babergh Councils have the same application fee structure in place 
– being the maxima permissible under the Gambling Act 2005 fee regulations. 
These fee levels were re-adopted by the Licensing Act 2003 Committee for each 
Council on 7 August 2015 (MSDC) and 14 August 2015 (BDC) respectively, under 
the authority delegated to those Committees by the Councils. 

3.3 Periodic fee reviews should take place to ensure that as far as possible fee income 
meets the cost to the Licensing Authority of administering and maintaining the 
functions, and minimise burden on local taxpayers. Whilst compliance and 
inspections can be recovered in the fee scheme, enforcement activity should be 
met from general funding and costs incurred in that regard (such as prosecuting of 
unlicensed operators) may be recoverable via the courts. It should be noted that the 
Councils also have a limited base of gambling authorisations and activity upon 
which to apportion some of the cost elements. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Please refer to the information in section 5 below. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 Failure to review, revise and re-consult upon the policy will result in legal challenge 
to Council decisions under the 2005 Act (including potentially by judicial review). 

5.2 The risks that inherently apply to the Licensing Authority when carrying out its 
Gambling Act 2005 functions relate to promotion of the gambling licensing 
objectives, which are: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated
[...]
 7 14 21 28 BDC COUNCIL (5.30)

W 1

PLANNING (9.30)

(Suffolk Show) 8

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

SI 15

PLANNING (9.30)

JOINT SCRUTINY (5.30-MSDC) 22

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL A (9.30)

SI 29 PLANNING (9.30)

T 2 (Suffolk Show) 9 STRATEGY (9.30) 16 23 MSDC COUNCIL (5.30) 30

F 3 MSDC REGULATORY (10am) 10 BDC REGULATORY (9.30) 17 24

M 4 11 EXECUTIVE (10am) 18 25

T 5 (LGA Conference) 12 19

Members Seminar (2pm)

Councillor Briefing (5.30) 26 BDC COUNCIL (5.30)

W 6

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

(LGA Conference)  SI  13 PLANNING (9.30) 20

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL A (9.30)

SI 27 PLANNING (9.30)

T 7 (LGA Conference) 14 STRATEGY (5.30) 21 28 MSDC COUNCIL (5.30)

F 1 8 15 22 29

M 1 8 15 22 29 BANK HOLIDAY

T 2 9 16 23 30

W 3

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

SI 10 17

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL A (9.30)

JOINT SCRUTINY (5.30-BDC) 24 PLANNING (9.30) 31

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

SI

T 4 11 18 25  

F 5 MSDC REGULATORY (10am) 12 BDC REGULATORY (9.30) 19 26

M 5 EXECUTIVE (10am) 12 JOINT AUDIT (10am-BDC) 19 26

MSDC AUDIT (10am)

BDC AUDIT (6pm)

T 6 13 JH&S (2pm-MSDC) 20 BDC COUNCIL (5.30) 27

Members Seminar (2pm)

Councillor Briefing (5.30) 

W 7 PLANNING (9.30) 14

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL A (9.30)

SI 21 PLANNING (9.30) 28

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

SI

T 1 STRATEGY (9.30) 8 15 22 MSDC COUNCIL (5.30) 29

F 2 JSCC (9am-BDC) 9 16 23 30

M 3 10 EXECUTIVE (10am) 17 24 31

T 4 11 18 25 BDC COUNCIL (5.30)

W 5 PLANNING (9.30) 12

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL A (9.30)

SI 19

PLANNING (9.30)

JOINT SCRUTINY (5.30-MSDC) 26

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

SI

T 6 STRATEGY (5.30) 13 20 27 MSDC COUNCIL (5.30)

F 7 MSDC REGULATORY (10am) 14 BDC REGULATORY (9.30) 21 28

M 7 EXECUTIVE (10am) 14 JOINT AUDIT (5pm-MSDC) 21 28

T 1 8 15 22 29

Members Seminar (2pm)

Councillor Briefing (5.30) 

W 2 PLANNING (9.30) 9

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL A (9.30)

SI 16 PLANNING (9.30) 23

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B (9.30)

SI 30 PLANNING (9.30)

T 3 10 STRATEGY (9.30) 17 24

F 4 11 18 25

DRAFT TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016-
[...]
ff Consultation Committee

JH&S - Joint Health & Safety Committee

Mar-17

Apr-17

Jan-17

Subject to notification from both the major precepting authorities

When Licensing Act 2003, Licensing Sub and Regulatory Sub Committees are required these will, wherever possible be held on a scheduled Regulatory Committee day

Dec-16

Feb-17

K:\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\COUNCIL\2015\151215-2016-17 DRAFT TIMETABLE.xls

Page 224


	Agenda
	2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	8 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES
	R77 APPENDIX A
	R77 APPENDIX B
	R77 APPENDIX C
	R77 APPENDIX D
	R78
	R78 APPENDIX A
	R78 APPENDIX B
	R78 APPENDIX C
	R78 APPENDIX D

	11 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY, 15 
DECEMBER 2015 

 
 PRESENT: Nick Ridley – Chairman 

Clive Arthey  
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale  
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson 
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  

David Holland  
Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present:- 
 
 Michael Creffield, Michael Holt, Bryn Hurren, James Long, William Shropshire, Harriet Steer 

and Stephen Williams. 
 
58 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 

 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 
59 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2015 be confirmed and signed as 

a correct record.  
 
60 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Simon Barrett and Frank Lawrenson referred to their ownership of licensed premises in relation to 
Paper R77 (Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy Statutory Five-Yearly Revision).  
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there was no disclosable interest to record but that an 
appropriate reference would be made in the minutes. 
 
David Holland declared a local non-pecuniary interest by reason of being a member of The Hennys, 
Middleton and Twinstead Parish Council.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the interest 
declared did not prevent him from speaking or voting.  

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/151027-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R77.pdf


 
61 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR LEADER 
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper R79 outlining recent events attended by the Chairman and Vice-

Chairman and confirmed that he had attended the Remembrance Service and Parade at St 
Andrew’s Church, Great Cornard on 8 November.  

 
62 PETITIONS 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 14, the Chief Executive reported the receipt 
of a petition as detailed below:-  
 

 Planning Application B/15/01078/FUL – Cygnet Court, Swan Street, Boxford 
 
 Petition signed by approximately 33 residents of Boxford objecting to the erection of 4 

dwellings at Cygnet Court.  
 
 It was confirmed that the petition had been taken into account when the planning 

application was determined by the Planning Committee on 9 December 2016.  
 

63 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

(a) Licensing Act 2003 – Statement Of Licensing Policy Statutory Five-Yearly Revision  
 

Ray Smith, Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, introduced the Committee’s 
recommendation to adopt the revised ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’, as set out in Paper 
R77 and Appendix A.  
 

Members noted that the Diocese of St Edmundsbury and Ipswich had not been 
included in the public consultation.  It was suggested that future consultations in 
respect of statutory policy revisions with regards to licensing functions should be 
extended to include the Diocese, and the Corporate Manager – Licensing agreed 
that this would be done.  In response to concerns about the need for Parochial 
Church Councils and other charities to seek TENs for relevant fund raising and other 
events, regardless of the level of activity involved, he reported that the Government 
is looking at possible small-scale exemptions.  In the meantime, it was not possible 
to disapply the requirement for a TEN. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of 
Paper R77 (Appendix A) be adopted for publication and to take effect for five 
years (unless sooner revised) from 7 January 2016. 

(b) Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles Statutory Three-Yearly Revision 
 

Ray Smith, Vice-Chairman of the Regulatory Committee, introduced the Committee’s 
recommendation to adopt the revised ‘Statement of Principles’ in respect of Gambling 
Act 2005 functions, as set out in Paper R78 and Appendix A.   
Members noted that the Diocese would also be included as a future consultee on 
relevant gambling matters.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the draft ‘Statement of Principles’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of Paper 
R78 (Appendix A) be adopted for publication and to take effect for three years 
(unless sooner revised) from 31 January 2016. 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R79.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R78.pdf


 
64 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

65 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received. 

 

66 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016/17 
 
 The Head of Corporate Organisation submitted Paper R80, the draft timetable of meetings 

for the next municipal year, which had been prepared following consultation with relevant 
Members and Officers.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the timetable of meetings outlined in Paper R80 be approved. 
  
 

 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 5.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-151215.docx 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R80.pdf

